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Ward: 11 

  Bill No. 165 

CITY OF HAMILTON 

BY-LAW NO. 22- 

To Adopt: 

Official Plan Amendment No. 35 to the  

Rural Hamilton Official Plan 

Respecting: 

5020 Tyneside Road 

(Glanbrook) 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows: 

1. Amendment No. 35 to the Rural Hamilton Official Plan consisting of Schedule “1”,

hereto annexed and forming part of this by-law, is hereby adopted.

PASSED this 8th day of July, 2022. 

F. Eisenberger A. Holland
Mayor City Clerk
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Schedule “1” 
Rural Hamilton Official Plan 

Amendment No. 35 
 
The following text, together with Appendix “A” – Volume 3: Appendix A – Site 
Specific Area Key Map, attached hereto, constitutes Official Plan Amendment 
No. “35” to the Rural Hamilton Official Plan.  
 
1.0 Purpose and Effect: 
 
The purpose and effect of this Amendment is to establish a Rural Site Specific 
Area to permit a severed lot with no frontage on a public road and a surplus 
farm dwelling lot that exceeds a depth of 122 metres. 
 
2.0  Location: 
 
The lands affected by this Amendment are known municipally as 5020 Tyneside 
Road, in the former Town of Flamborough. 
 
3.0 Basis: 
 
The basis for permitting this Amendment is to facilitate the implementation of the 
conditions of Committee of Adjustment applications GL/B-20:60 and GL/B-
20:199 in order to permit severance of a surplus farm dwelling and associated 
variances for the severed property. 
 
4.0 Actual Changes: 
 
4.1 Volume 3 – Special Policy and Site Specific Areas 
 
Text 
 
4.1.1 Chapter B – Rural Site Specific Areas 
 
a. That Volume 3: Chapter B – Rural Site Specific Areas be amended by 

adding a new Site Specific Area, as follows: 
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“R-49 Lands located at 5020 Tyneside Road, former Township of Glanbrook 
 
1.0 Notwithstanding Policies C.4.5.8.4 and 

F.1.14.2.1 c) vi) of Volume 1, for the 
property known municipally as 5020 
Tyneside Road, Glanbrook, identified as 
Site Specific Area R-49, development or 
redevelopment on a severed lot with no 
frontage on a public road shall be 
permitted. 

  
2.0 Notwithstanding Policy F.1.14.2.8 a) vi) 2. 

of Volume 1, for the property known 
municipally as 5020 Tyneside Road, 
Glanbrook, identified as Site Specific Area 
R-49, the property depth shall not exceed 
328.0 metres.” 

 
 
 
Schedules and Appendices 
 
4.1.2  Appendix  
 
a. That Volume 3: Appendix A – Site Specific Area Key Map be amended by 

identifying the lands municipally known as 5020 Tyneside Road, Glanbrook 
as Site Specific Area R-49, as shown on Appendix “A”, attached to this 
Amendment. 

 
5.0 Implementation: 
 
An implementing Zoning By-Law Amendment will give effect to the intended 
uses on the subject lands. 
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This Official Plan Amendment is Schedule “1” to By-law No. 22-165 passed on the 
8th day of July, 2022. 
 
 
 
 

The 
City of Hamilton 

 
 
 
 
                                                                    
F. Eisenberger     A. Holland 
Mayor      City Clerk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Town of Milton

To
wnsh

ip o
f P

usli
nch

To
wnsh

ip o
f

North
 D

um
fri

es 

T
o
w

n
sh

ip
 o

f W
e
st L

in
co

ln

T
o
w

n
 o

f G
rim

sb
y

Haldimand County

Regional
Municipality
of Niagara

Regional
Municipality
of Waterloo

Regional
Municipality

of Halton

Wellington
County

Brant
County

City of Burlington

Coote
s  

Para
dise

Hamilton  Harbour

Lake Ontario

Valens Reservoir

Mountsberg
Reservoir

Christie Reservoir

Dunmark
Lake

Lake Niapenco

CONCESSIO
N  4

  W

CONCESSIO
N  4

  W

PA
R

K
S

ID
E

  D
R

D
R  

YOR

K

TWENTY  RD  E

MILBUROUGH  TOWN  LINE

CENTRE  RD

CENTRE  RD

C
A

M
P

B
E

LL
V

IL
LE

  R
D

M
O

U
N

TS
B

E
R

G
  R

D

C
O

N
C

E
S

S
IO

N
  1

1 
 E

C
O

N
C

E
S

S
IO

N
  1

0 
 E

C
A

R
LI

S
LE

  R
D

C
O

N
C

E
S

S
IO

N
  8

  E

C
O

N
C

E
S

S
IO

N
  7

  E

C
O

N
C

E
S

S
IO

N
  6

  E

C
O

N
C

E
S

S
IO

N
  5

  E

ROBSON  RD

M
ILLGROVE  SIDE  RD

BRO
CK  RD

BROCK  RD

CONCESSIO
N  1

0  W

GORE  R
D

GORE  R
D

CONCESSIO
N  1

0  W

HIG
HWAY  N

O.  9
7

HIG
HWAY  N

O.  9
7

CONCESSIO
N  8

  W

CONCESSIO
N  8

  W

LENNON  RD

W
ESTOVER  RD

SAFARI  R
D

SAFARI  R
D

VALENS  RD

VALENS  RD

FOREM
AN  RD

KIRKW
ALL  RD

KIRKW
ALL  RD

W
OODHILL RD

W
OODHILL  RD

SEATO
N  RD

SHEFFIELD  RD

SETTLERS  RD

CONCESSIO
N  6

  W

CONCESSIO
N  6

  W

CONCESSIO
N  6

  W

CONCESSIO
N  5

  W

CONCESSIO
N  5

  W

M
IDDLETO

W
N  RD

CONCESSIO
N  2

  WLYNDEN  RD

LYNDEN  RD

GOVERNOR'S  R
D

POWERLINE  R
D  W

JE
RSEYVILLE  R

D  W

FIELD  RD

SUNNY RIDG
E  RD

TRINITY  RD

W
EIRS  LN

LPHU
R  SPRING

S  R

SU

D

NERAL  SPRINGS  R

MI

D

SYDENHAM
  RDM

OXLEY  RD

OFIELD  RD

OFIELD  RD

SO
UTHCO

TE  RD

FIDDLER'S  G
REEN  RD

SHAVER  RD

BOOK R
D E

BUTTER  R
D

CARLUKE  R
D

SAWMILL  RD

G
LA

N
C

A
S

TE
R

  R
D

G
LA

N
C

A
S

TE
R

  R
D

M
ILE

S
  R

D

M
ILE

S
  R

D

ENGLISH  CHURCH  RD  E

DICKENSON  RD E

AIRPORT  RD  E

WHITE  CHURCH  RD E

CHIPPEWA  RD E

LEEMING  RD

TY
N

E
S

ID
E

  R
D

N
E

B
O

  R
D

TR
IN

ITY
  C

H
U

R
C

H
  R

D

FLE
TC

H
E

R
  R

D

GOLF  CLUB  RD

KIRK  RD

HALL  RD

BELL  RD

W
O

O
D

B
U

R
N

  R
D

W
O

O
D

B
U

R
N

  R
D

H
E

N
D

E
R

S
H

O
T  R

D

W
E

S
TB

R
O

O
K

  R
D

W
E

S
TB

R
O

O
K

  R
D

H
A

R
R

IS
O

N
  R

D

TR
IM

B
LE

  R
D

FIFTY
  R

D
E

LE
V

E
N

TH
   R

D

TE
N

TH
  R

D

SOUTH TOWN LINE RD

HIGHLAND  RD  E

MUD  ST  E

MUD  ST

TA
P

LE
Y

TO
W

N
  R

D

TH
IR

D
  R

D

RIDGE  RD

IN
DIA

N T
L 

 
OLD GUELPH RD  

GARDEN LN  

HARVEST R
D  

SODOM RD  

EDG
EW

O
O

D RD  

P
R

O
G

R
E

S
TO

N
 R

D
  

M
IDDLETO

W
N RD  

COOPER RD  

PA
TR

IC
K

 R
D

  
WYATT RD  

HARRISBURG RD  

HARRISBURG RD  

SAG
ER RD  

W
EIR RD  

SAG
ER RD  

C
O

N
C

E
S

S
IO

N
 1

4 
E

C
O

N
C

E
S

S
IO

N
 1

2 
E

GREEN MOUNTAIN RD E

E
A

S
T TO

W
N

   LIN
E

 R
D

 S
T E

W
IL

SO
N

CO
O

PER RD   

CONCESSIO
N 7 W

W
ESTOVER RD  

DICKENSON RD W

PARKSIDE DR

FALLSVIEW R
D E

R
ID

G
E

 R
D

FIR
S

T R
D

 E

S
E

C
O

N
D

 R
D

 E

FIFTH
 R

D
 E

S
IX

TH
 R

D
 E

S
E

V
E

N
TH

 R
D

 E

E
IG

H
TH

 R
D

 E

E
IG

H
TH

 R
D

 E

TE
N

TH
 R

D
 E

N
IN

TH
 R

D
 E

E
LE

V
E

N
TH

 R
D

 E

FE
R

R
IS

 R
D

WHITE CHURCH RD W

AIRPORT RD W

CHIPPEWA RD W

BOOK R
D W

DUNMARK R
D

ALBERTON RD

FERGUSON RD

INKSETTER RD

OLD HIGHWAY         NO. 8

HALDIBROOK RD

W
IL

SO
N S

T 
W

U
P

P
E

R
 C

E
N

TE
N

N
IA

L  P
Y

BINBROOK  RD

P
U

S
LI

C
H

 T
O

W
N

LI
N

E
 R

D

C
O

N
C

E
S

S
IO

N
 1

2 
E

WILLIAM ST

W
ESTOVER  RD

M
OFFAT RD

Y
O

R
K

  B
LV

D

LYNDEN  RD

VALENS  RD

O
RKNEY  DR

W
EIR RD  

CONCESSIO
N  2

  W

I

II

III

IV

V

VI

I

II

III

IV

V

VII

VI

VII

VIII

IX

X

I

II

III

IV

V

VI

VII

VIII

IX

X

III

IV

V

V
I

V
II

V
III

IX

X

I

II

III

IV

V

VI

VII

VIII

I

II

III

IV

V

VI

VII

VIII

IX

X

X
I

X
II

X
III

X
IV

XI

VIII

VII

IV

III

II

I

BLOCK 5
BLOCK 4

BLOCK 3
BLOCK 2

BLOCK 1

5 4 3 2 1

12345

5 4 3 2 1

12345

333231
3029

282726
252423

222120191817

5 6 7

5

6

7

6

7

5

5

6

7

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16

123456
7891011121314151617181920212223

24

252627282930313233

48
49

50
51

52
53

47

46

45

44

43

42
41

40

39

38

37

36

35

34

33

32

31

30

29

28

27

26

25

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

31
32

33
34

35
36

1

2
3

4
5

6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25

12

11

10
9

8
7

6
5

4
3

2
1

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

30
31

32
33

34
35

36

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

QEW

QEW

LINC

403

403

403

20

56

8

56

6

6

6

52

52

5

8

5

6

6

6

5

8

403

U
P

P
E

R
 R

E
D

 H
ILL

VA
LLE

Y
 P

K
W

Y

LINC

LE
W

IS
  R

D

M
C

N
E

ILY
  R

D

G
LO

V
E

R
  R

D

JO
N

E
S

  R
D

MILL ST NMAIN ST N

KERNS RD  

M
O

U
N

TA
IN

 B
R

O
W

 R
D

KING RD  

HOLLYBUSH DR

Y
O

R
K

 R
D

OSLER   DR

COOTES D
R  

KING ST KING  ST E
W

GOVERNOR'S  R
D

M
A

IN
 S

T
 W

MOHAWK RD W

SCENIC DR

SCENIC  DR

BLVD  

GOLF  L
IN

KS  R
D

W
IL

S
O

N
 S

T 
W

G
A

R
TH

  S
T

RYMAL   RD E

STONE CHURCH RD E

TWENTY RD W

RYMAL RD W

STONE  CHURCH RD W

U
P

P
E

R
  PA

R
A

D
IS

E
  R

D
 S

W
E

S
T  5TH

  S
T

U
P

P
E

R
   W

E
N

TW
O

R
TH

 S
T

U
P

P
E

R
   JA

M
E

S
  S

T

U
P

P
E

R
   W

E
LLIN

G
TO

N
 S

T

LIMERIDGE   RD E

FENNELL AVE W

G
A

R
TH

 S
T

LIMERIDGE   RD W

LINC

CANNON ST W

KING

S
T

 S

B
AY

  S
T S

Q
U

E
E

N

D
U

N
D

U
R

N
  S

T  S

YORK  BLVD

KING  ST W

MAIN ST W

CO
O

TES  DR

SHERMAN    A
C  

MAIN ST W

JO
H

N
  S

T S

JA
M

E
S

  S
T  S

S
T 

W

FENNELL  AVE E

CONCESSION ST  

S
A

N
FO

R
D

 AV
E

 N
B

IR
C

H
 AV

E

CUMBER LAND  AVE  

KING  ST E

BURLINGTON  ST

S
H

E
R

M
A

N
  AV

E
 N

W
E

N
TW

O
R

TH
  S

T N

MAIN ST E

W
E

LLIN
G

TO
N

   S
T N

JA
M

E
S

  S
T N

V
IC

TO
R

IA   AV
E

  N

B
AY

  S
T N

JO
H

N
  S

T N

CANNON  ST E

QUEENS TON  RD

BARTON   ST E

K
E

N
ILW

O
R

TH
   AV

E
 N

G
A

G
E

  AV
E

 N

M
O

U
N

TA
IN

 B
R

O
W

 B
LVD

  

LAWRENCE RD  

INDUSTRIAL DR  

MAIN ST E

O
TTA

W
A  S

T N

P
O

TTR
U

FF
R

D

M
O

U
N

T  A
LB

IO
N

BARTON   ST  E

G
R

AY
S

  R
D

LAKE  AVE

C
E

N
TE

N
N

IA
L   P

K
W

Y

N
A

S
H

  R
D

 N

W
O

O
D

W
A

R
D

  AV
E

PA
R

K
D

A
LE

  AV
E

 N

KING ST E

KIN
G ST E

N
A

S
H

  R
D

 S

8

BEACH BV  

QEW

ARVIN AVE  

M
ILLE

N
  R

D

G
R

E
E

N
  R

D

FR
U

ITLA
N

D
     R

D

D
E

W
ITT  R

D

W
IN

O
N

A  R
D

BASELINE
RD  

RIDGE  RD

R
D

D
A

R
TN

A
LL R

D
  

U
P

P
E

R
        M

O
U

N
T A

LB
IO

N
 R

D

MOHAWK RD E

RYMAL  RD

MUD  ST

G
LO

V
E

R
  R

D

HIGHLAND RD W

FIR
S

T R
D

 W

N
E

B
O

  R
D

U
P

P
E

R
  S

H
E

R
M

A
N

  AV
E

U
P

P
E

R
  G

A
G

E
  AV

E

U
P

P
E

R
  O

TTA
W

A  S
T

RHVP

RHVP

M
EADOW

LANDS 

D
U

N
D

A
S

 R
D

 E

No. FR-18

No. FR-3 

R-6 

R-6 

R-10 

R-6 R-6 

R-5 
R-12 

R-11 

R-6 

R-6 

R-6 

R-15 

R-16 

R-6 

R-9 

R-13 

R-14 

R-8 

R-17 

R-18 

R-4 

R-6 

R-6 

R-6 

R-6 

R-1 

R-1 

R-3 

R-2 

R-19

R-20 

R-7 

R-21

R-24 

R-22 

R-23

R-25R-25R-25 R-26

R-27
R-28

R-32 R-31 

R-30

R-34

R-33

R-35

R-29

R-36

R-37

R-38

R-40 

R-41

R-39

R-42

R-45

R-44

R-46

R-49

Legend

Refers to Rural Site Specific 
Area #, Volume 3, Chapter B

Site Specific Areas (SSA)

R- 

John C. Munro Hamilton
International Airport

Municipal Boundary

Urban Boundary

Niagara Escarpment

Urban Area

Other Features

Council Adoption: September 27, 2006
Ministerial Approval: December 24, 2008
Effective Date: March 7, 2012

© Teranet Land Information Services Inc. and its licensors. [2009] 
May Not be Reproduced without Permission. THIS IS NOT A PLAN 
OF SURVEY

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Rural Hamilton Official Plan
Volume 3: Appendix A

Site Specific Key Map

Not To Scale

Date: May 2021

Appendix A
APPROVED Amendment No. 35

to the Rural Hamilton Official Plan

Date:
June 14, 2022

Revised By:
AB/NB

Reference File No.:
OPA-R-35(G)

Lands to be identified as 
Site Specific Area R-49

(5020 Tyneside Road, Glanbrook)


	EDRMS-#702569-v1-Bill_No____5020_Tyneside_Rd_OPA_Appendix_A.PDF
	Page 1




